
Milton Keynes City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ  Tel: 01908 691691 

      
 
 

BUDGET & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
When: Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 7.00 pm 
Where: Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ and 

on Youtube 
 
 
Public Speaking 
Persons wishing to speak on an agenda item must give notice by not later than 18:45 pm 
on the day of the meeting. Requests can be sent in advance by email to 
democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk 
 

 
Members of the Budget & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Hume (Chair) 
Councillors Wardle (Vice-Chair), Cannon, Geary, Imram, M Khan, N Khan and Taylor 
 
Enquiries 
Please contact Elizabeth Richardson on 01908 252629 or elizabeth.richardson@milton-
keynes.gov.uk 
 
For more information about attending or participating in a meeting please see overleaf 
 

(1)

https://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil
mailto:democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk


 

 
Public attendance / Participation 
 
All our meetings are open to the public to attend. 
 
We use our best efforts to stream meetings on YouTube. From time to time there are technical problems 
which could mean we are unable to stream the meeting. When this happens, our meetings will continue, 
and we will do our best to upload a recording of the meeting after it takes place. Meeting minutes form the 
formal record and are published after every meeting. 
 
For those registering or entitled to speak, facilities will be in place to do so in person or via video / audio 
conferencing, but this is not guaranteed. From time to time there are technical problems which mean we 
are unable to enable remote participation. When this happens our meetings will continue, although we will 
try to provide alternatives options, for example through a telephone call as opposed to a video call. 
 
If you wish to speak at a meeting we recommend reading our guide to Public Participation at Meetings first 
to understand the process and technology behin
[...]
ltation which 
commenced on 13 December 2022 and will run until 31 January 2023. 

Having scrutinised the anticipated income and inflationary pressures on the 
2023/24 budget at its October meetings, the Committee will concentrate its 
scrutiny on the savings/reductions and revenue raising proposals in the 2023/24 
draft budget, where appropriate discuss these with the relevant Cabinet 
Members and Senior Officers of the Council, satisfy itself as to their robustness 
and make recommendations to Cabinet at its meeting on 7 February 2023.   

The proposed timetable for the January meetings is set out below: 

Date  

Presentation on how the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
works, where the money comes from, how rents are calculated, 
and how the Council arrives at a fully balanced budget 

04 January 

Scrutiny of the HRA 2023/24 draft budget proposals and 
implications of the 7% rent cap 

10 January Scrutiny of the proposed savings/reductions in the draft 
2023/24 budget (Annex B) 

Explanation of the different types of Fees and Charges levied by 
the Council, what a “surplus” is and what the Council can and 
can’t do with the money raised  

12 January 

Scrutiny of the proposed Fees and Charges in the draft 2023/24 
budget (Annex D) 

17 January Recommendations and Report Writing 

The Committee may need to consider excluding the public and press in 
accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, should 
it wish to discuss specific proposals which would identify individual members of 
staff. 

Members of the Committee are reminded that this set of papers covers all the 
January Challenge meetings and that they should bring these papers with them to 
each session. 

 

 

(4)



 

Milton Keynes City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ  Tel: 01908 691691 

 

 

 

BUDGET & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

When: Wednesday 4 January 2023 (19:00 hrs) 
  Tuesday 10 January 2023 (19:00 hrs) 
  Thursday 12 January 2023 (19:00 hrs) 
  Tuesday 17 January 2023 (19:00 hrs) 

Where: Room 1.02, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, 
MK9 3EJ,  

These meetings will not be live streamed, but a 
recording of each meeting will be available on 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil  

as soon as practical after the event. 

Members of the Committee are asked to bring these papers 
with them to all of the above meetings 
 

Public Speaking 
Persons wishing to speak on an agenda item must give notice by not later than 18:45 
on the day of the meeting.  Requests to speak can be made by e-mail to 
meetings@milton-keynes.gov.uk  

Membership 
Councillor Hume (Chair) 
Councillors Cannon, Clarke (Vice-Chair), Geary, Imran, M Khan, N Khan, Taylor and 
Wardle (Vice-Chair 

Enquiries on this agenda:  
Please contact Elizabeth Richardson, Overview and Scrutiny Officer on 01908 252629 or 
Elizabeth.Richardson@milton-keynes.gov.uk   

This agenda is available at https://milton-keynes.cmis.uk.com/milton-
keynes/Committees.aspx 

For more information about attending or participating in a meeting please see overleaf. 
 

(5)

Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil
mailto:meetings@milton-keynes.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.Richardson@milton-keynes.gov.uk
https://milton-keynes.cmis.uk.com/milton-keynes/Committees.aspx
https://milton-keynes.cmis.uk.com/milton-keynes/Committees.aspx


 

Milton Keynes City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ  Tel: 01908 691691 

 

Public Attendance / Participation  

All our meetings are open to the public to attend.  

If you wish to speak on an agenda item, you must give the Council notice by not later 
than 18:45 on the day of the meeting.  The best way to do this is by e-mail to 
meetings@milton-keynes.gov.uk.   

For those registering or entitled to speak, facilities will be in place to do so in person or 
via video / audio conferencing, but this is not guaranteed.  From time to time there are 
technical problems which mean we ar
[...]
g Account (page 39) 

Annex H* 2023/24 Capital Programme  

Annex I  Draft Tariff Resource Allocation (pages 40 – 42) 

Annex J* 2023/24 GF Risk Assessment 

Annex K* Earmarked Reserves 

Annex L 2022/23 Draft Budget Risk Register (pages 42 – 46) 

Annex M Legal Framework (pages 47 – 49) 

*Annexes A, B, C, D, H, J & K are included as a separate pack of A3 sized documents 
and are page numbered separately. 

  

(7)



 

 

These documents were prepared for a Delegated Decision taken by 
Councillor Middleton on 20 December 2022 in which the Cabinet noted and 
endorsed the draft budget proposals set out in the report and supporting annexes, 
subject to the outcomes of the current public consultation which commenced on 
13 December 2022 and will run until 31 January 2023. 

Having scrutinised the anticipated income and inflationary pressures on the 2023/24 
budget at its October meetings, the Committee will concentrate its scrutiny on the 
savings/reductions and revenue raising proposals in the 2023/24 draft budget, where 
appropriate discuss these with the relevant Cabinet Members and Senior Officers of 
the Council, satisfy itself as to their robustness and make recommendations to 
Cabinet at its meeting on 7 February 2023.   

The proposed timetable for the January meetings is set out below: 

Date  

04 January a) Presentation on how the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
works, where the money comes from, how rents are 
calculated, and how the Council arrives at a fully balanced 
budget 

b) Scrutiny of the HRA 2023/24 draft budget proposals and 
implications of the 7% rent cap 

10 January Scrutiny of the proposed savings/reductions in the draft 2023/24 
budget (Annex B) 

12 January a) Explanation of the different types of Fees and Charges levied 
by the Council, what a “surplus” is and what the Council can 
and can’t do with the money raised  

b) Scrutiny of the proposed Fees and Charges in the draft 
2023/24 budget (Annex D) 

17 January Recommendations and Rep
[...]
 draft budget & its Medium Term Financial 
Plan based on a series of assumptions arising from the Chancellors Autumn 
Statement on 17 November 2022. 

ITEM 4 

(5)
(9)

mailto:Anna.Rulton@Milton-Keynes.gov.uk


MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

The budget was developed in line with the political direction of the Progressive 
Alliance and in accordance with the following headline objectives: 

1. to balance MKCC’s budget in the coming financial year & over the medium 
term against a backdrop of continuing austerity in Local Government; 

2. to continue to deliver the Progressive Alliance’s priorities as set out in the 
adopted Council Plan; 

3. And to make more financial support available, over and above that already 
provided to date, to help to ease the hardship created by the UK’s deepening 
Cost of Living Crisis. 

This draft Budget proposes: 

1. A below-inflation 2.99% General Council Tax increase, plus an increase of 
2.00% in our Adult Social Care Precept which is earmarked to help offset part 
of the rapidly increasing cost of providing adult social care services; 

2. An additional £750k of financial support to help support our city’s residents & 
communities during the UK’s Cost of Living Crisis & economic recession; 

3. An additional £150k funding pot to support MK’s Community & Parish 
Councils to continue their programme of support for residents; 

4. An additional £150k to enhance children’s and young personal mental health 
provision; 

5. A £500k economic development fund to support local businesses; 

6. A renewed programme of support for MK’s high streets totalling £100k; 

7. Additional funding to support the cultural profile of CMK; 

8. An additional £250k of targeted footpath repairs across MK’s local 
communities. 

A rent increase of 7% is proposed for HRA tenants in 2023/24, in line with the 
Government’s rent cap.  Current and forecast inflation, far in excess of this cap causes 
significant press
[...]
4). 

1.6 The draft Housing Revenue Account Budget updated for technical adjustments 
and revenue pressures and savings, including a rent increase of 7% for tenants 
and 4.1% for shared owners. 

1.7 The proposed fees and charges for 2023/24, which are exceptions to the 
Income and Collection Policy (Annex D). 

1.8 The draft forecast parking surplus of £6.764m (Annex G). 

1.9 The draft Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 2026/27. (Annex H). 

1.10 The resource allocation for the draft Tariff Programme. (Annex I). 

1.11 The equalities impact assessments for the draft Revenue Budget 2023/24, as set 
out in Section 5. 

2. Why is the decision needed?  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

• Ensure that the Council meets its legal obligations to set a robust balanced 
budget for 2023/24. 

• Update and extend the Council’s financial forecasts for the period 2023/24 to 
2026/27 

• To set out our approach to addressing the financial challenges over the 
medium term and managing short term uncertainty. 

2.2 The Council has a clear ambition as set out in the Council Plan and has made a 
commitment to continue to grow and enhance Milton Keynes through the MK 
Futures programme. These commitments are alongside the continued financial 
challenges for the Council.  

3. Background 

National Economic Position 

3.1 The economic outlook has continued to deteriorate throughout 2022 due to a 
combination of factors including persistent high inflation, a tight labour market 

(7)
(11)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

and global factors including the war in Ukraine.  The economy is already in 
recession and GDP is not expected to return to growth until 2024. 

Chart 1: Gross Domestic Product (GDP) 

 

3.2 Government spending decisions regarding energy and other cost of living 
support schemes, and higher interest rates have increased the OBR March 
government borrowing forecast by £64.2 billion in 2022-23 and £39.8 billion in 
202
[...]
n 
Table 1a.  Over the four years we currently have a base budget funding gap of 
£17.5m, with £14m of this arising in 2025/26.  This is an improved position since 
we published our 4 year outlook in September.  Whilst we have had to add in 
further cost pressures (demand, inflation and some specific pressures), these 
have been more than offset by the delivery of £5m of new savings, additional 
estimated social care funding, positive changes to our core assumptions on the 
timing of a Fair Funding Review / Business Rates Reset and a proposed increase 
in Council Tax of 4.99%.  This now means that the gap in 2023/24 and 2024/25 
has been completely removed.  The projected gap over 4 years since September 
has reduced from £28.0m to £17.5m.    

Table 1:  Medium Term Financial Plan - Summary 

  
 

2023/24 
 

2024/25     

 
2025/26 

 
2026/27 

  £m £m £m £m 

Service Budgets 221.544 233.713 241.962 251.063 

Corporate Budgets 13.401 15.275 18.082 22.056 

Sources of Funding (232.653) (246.383) (243.723) (253.302) 

Recharge to HRA (2.292) (2.292) (2.292) (2.292) 

Budget Gap (cumulative) (0.000) 0.313 14.030 17.526 

 
 
Table 1a:  Medium Term Financial Plan - Movements 

(10)
(14)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

  
 

2023/24 
 

2024/25     

 
2025/26 

 
2026/27 

  £m £m £m £m 

Government Funding Adjustments (24.593) (6.152) 10.528 (2.000) 

Local Funding Sources (12.974) (10.547) (7.868) (7.579) 

Pay, Contract & Other Inflation 20.532 11.378 8.861 10.141 

Budget Service Pressures 16.283 5.872 3.903 3.277 

Capital Financing Costs 3.324 (3.175) (1.190) (0.375) 

Corporate Measures 5.421 0.475 (0.135) 0.000 

Reserves Movements 3.492 4.000 0.000 0.000 

One-off Pressures  5.267 1.667 0.729 0.350 

Total Pressures 16.752 3.518 14.829 3.814 

Total Service Budget Reductions & 
Income Proposals 

(11.485) (1.538) (0.383) 0.032 

Less Reserves applied to one-off 
pressures 

(5.267) (1.667) (0.729) (0.350) 

Budg
[...]
s and introduce new ones to support 

local residents during the cost of living crisis.
500 0 0 0 New Policy choice New

Rob Middleton Finance & Resources OP23-21N New Steve Richardson
Homeowner Mortgage Interest Relief Fund - We will introduce a scheme to provide short term support for 

increased mortgage interest payments to prevent homelessness while options are discussed with lenders. 

Rates are set to peak in Q2 in 2023.

250 0 0 0 New Policy choice New

Total Finance and Resources 808 25 0 0

Robin Bradburn Economy and Culture OP23-6L OP22-11L Michael Bracey
Funding for Festival of Creative Urban Living (£50k every two years). This will be funded from the Events 

Reserve.
0 50 0 50

Previous Policy 

Choice
Previously agreed

Robin Bradburn Economy and Culture OP23-23N New Michael Bracey
Milton Keynes International Festival - Additional £50k for 2023 (£300k previously approved) to provide 

more free places to those on low incomes and from diverse backgrounds and contributions to the 2025 

festival.

50 0 300 0 New Policy choice New

Robin Bradburn Economy and Culture OP23-24N New Michael Bracey City of Code and Light - funding to support annual event that has won Arts Council support 40 40 40 0 New Policy choice New

Robin Bradburn Economy and Culture OP23-25N New Michael Bracey CMK Events Fund - to support free city centre events to boost visitor numbers 100 100 100 0 New Policy choice New

Total Economy and Culture 190 190 440 50

Total Chief Executive, Social Care and Housing 2,484 1,017 590 50

Rob Middleton Law & Governance OP23-10N New
Sharon 

Bridglalsingh

Legal Academy - Creation of an Academy to recruit and train graduates to qualify and provide a sustainable 

resource to be used across the legal service
66 67 67 0 General New

Rob Middleton Law & Governance OP23-11L OP22-9L
Sharon 

Bridglalsingh

Local Elections - costs of local elections are not consistent each year due to some elections being combined 

with those that generate central gov

Minutes of the meeting


    
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Budget & Resources Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 
17 January 2023 at 19:00hrs 

 
Present: Councillor Hume (Chair) 

Councillors Wardle, Cannon, Geary, Imran, M Khan, Long (In place of N 
Khan) and Taylor 

Apologies: Councillor N Khan (Councillor Long substituting), Councillor Clarke 

Officers: E Richardson (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 

Witness: Councillor Marland 

Also Present: Councillor Clarke observing via Teams 
L Wheaton (Political Assistant) 

BR34 Disclosures of Interest  

Councillor M Khan advised that he had a housing company which provided 
private sector accommodation to the Council. 

BR35 Draft Council Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 
to 2026/27  

Councillor Marland thanked the Committee for giving him the opportunity 
to discuss the Cabinet’s One-off proposals for the 2023-24 budget.  He 
advised that Cabinet’s overall strategy to improve the lives of the residents 
of Milton Keynes had not changed even though the Council’s financial 
position had changed since he last spoke to the Committee in October, 
due to the Government’s fiscal policies. 

He predicted that the Council was on course to produce balanced budgets 
in 2023-24 and 2024-25 due to the proposed increase in Council Tax, 
provided inflation stayed at no more than 9%.  It wouldn’t be prudent to 
try and balance the Council’s budget based on one-off government 
funding, but it did give some leeway for extra funding to put into a number 
of political priorities. 

Councillor Marland outlined the rationale for a number of the priorities, 
particularly the cost of living support, homeowner mortgage interest relief 
fund and economic development. 

 



 

The Committee then discussed the following items in more detail with 
Councillor Marland: 

OP23-18N & 19N Youth Counselling & Young Peoples’ Mental Health - 
£25K and 50k 
This was bridging funding to support additional service demands whilst the 
Council talked to the Integrated Care Board about NHS funding for young 
peoples’ counselling and mental health services. 

OP23-22 Parish Support Fund - £150k 
Targetted support for the 10 most deprived parishes in Milton Keynes.  
Previous funding ad been spread equally across all parishes. 

OP23-21N Home-Owner Mortgage Interest Rate Relief Fund - £250k 
A discretionary scheme to provide emergency cover for interest rate rises 
by providing some breathing space for those most in need.  Details of how 
the scheme would operate were still being worked out, but Milton Keynes 
was the first local authority to offer such a scheme.  The Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau already had the powers to offer help with mortgage rate rises and 
this would extend the support available to struggling residents. 

OP23-23N Milton Keynes International Festival - £50k 
Committee queried the increase to £300k for 2025/26 and were advised 
that this was to cover the anticipated increase in costs to run the festival. 

OP23- 4N City of Code and Light - £40k 
Additional funding to support the funding of the event by the Arts Council. 

OP23-26N Council Champion Funding - £6k 
Extra funding to support projects identified as part of the Ward Based 
Budget Scheme. 

OP23-27N New City Plan Software - £75k 
Funding for platform over and above the normal level of consultation as 
MK Gateway had raised the bar on community engagement. 

OP23-30N High Street Support -£100k 
Fund to support events in High Streets such as food festivals or the Olney 
Pancake Race, in order to encourage local footfall, improve the public 
realm and provide long term sustainability. 
Committee requested that it received an update in the autumn on how the 
scheme was working and on what the money had been spent. 

OP23-32N Economic Development - £100k 
Funding for additional staff to promote the economic development of 
Milton Keynes.  Committee suggested that clearer wording be used in the 
final budget papers so that the item could be easily understood. 

OP23-34N Footpaths - £250k 
Funding for a matrix which would be used to assess the degradation of 



 

footpaths and redways and how to spend the repairs money most 
effectively. 

RESOLVED –  

That Councillor Marland be thanked for his contribution to the 
Committee’s consideration of the 2023/34 draft budget proposals. 

BR36 Report to Cabinet 

The Committee then reviewed the draft report to Cabinet page by page 
making any necessary changes, amendments or corrections and agreeing 
and finalising the recommendations to be put to Cabinet at its meeting on 
7 February. 

RESOLVED –  

That the Committee’s recommendations on the draft 2023/24 budget 
reductions, savings and income generation proposals be included in its 
report to Cabinet on 7 February 2023. 

 


	Councillor Marland thanked the Committee for giving him the opportunity to discuss the Cabinet’s One-off proposals for the 2023-24 budget.  He advised that Cabinet’s overall strategy to improve the lives of the residents of Milton Keynes had not changed even though the Council’s financial position had changed since he last spoke to the Committee in October, due to the Government’s fiscal policies.
	He predicted that the Council was on course to produce balanced budgets in 2023-24 and 2024-25 due to the proposed increase in Council Tax, provided inflation stayed at no more than 9%.  It wouldn’t be prudent to try and balance the Council’s budget based on one-off government funding, but it did give some leeway for extra funding to put into a number of political priorities.
	Councillor Marland outlined the rationale for a number of the priorities, particularly the cost of living support, homeowner mortgage interest relief fund and economic development.
	The Committee then discussed the following items in more detail with Councillor Marland:
	OP23-18N & 19N Youth Counselling & Young Peoples’ Mental Health - £25K and 50k
	This was bridging funding to support additional service demands whilst the Council talked to the Integrated Care Board about NHS funding for young peoples’ counselling and mental health services.
	OP23-22 Parish Support Fund - £150k
	Targetted support for the 10 most deprived parishes in Milton Keynes.  Previous funding ad been spread equally across all parishes.
	OP23-21N Home-Owner Mortgage Interest Rate Relief Fund - £250k
	A discretionary scheme to provide emergency cover for interest rate rises by providing some breathing space for those most in need.  Details of how the scheme would operate were still being worked out, but Milton Keynes was the first local authority to offer such a scheme.  The Citizens’ Advice Bureau already had the powers to offer help with mortgage rate rises and this would extend the support available to struggling residents.
	OP23-23N Milton Keynes International Festival - £50k
	Committee queried the increase to £300k for 2025/26 and were advised that this was to cover the anticipated increase in costs to run the festival.
	OP23- 4N City of Code and Light - £40k
	Additional funding to support the funding of the event by the Arts Council.
	OP23-26N Council Champion Funding - £6k
	Extra funding to support projects identified as part of the Ward Based Budget Scheme.
	OP23-27N New City Plan Software - £75k
	Funding for platform over and above the normal level of consultation as MK Gateway had raised the bar on community engagement.
	OP23-30N High Street Support -£100k
	Fund to support events in High Streets such as food festivals or the Olney Pancake Race, in order to encourage local footfall, improve the public realm and provide long term sustainability.
	Committee requested that it received an update in the autumn on how the scheme was working and on what the money had been spent.
	OP23-32N Economic Development - £100k
	Funding for additional staff to promote the economic development of Milton Keynes.  Committee suggested that clearer wording be used in the final budget papers so that the item could be easily understood.
	OP23-34N Footpaths - £250k
	Funding for a matrix which would be used to assess the degradation of footpaths and redways and how to spend the repairs money most effectively.
	RESOLVED –
	That Councillor Marland be thanked for his contribution to the Committee’s consideration of the 2023/34 draft budget proposals.
	BR36	Report to Cabinet
	The Committee then reviewed the draft report to Cabinet page by page making any necessary changes, amendments or corrections and agreeing and finalising the recommendations to be put to Cabinet at its meeting on 7 February.
	RESOLVED –
	That the Committee’s recommendations on the draft 2023/24 budget reductions, savings and income generation proposals be included in its report to Cabinet on 7 February 2023.

